

CHAPTER 344.

POLICEMAN SERVING AS CITY MARSHAL.

H. F. 494.

AN ACT to amend chapter thirteen-B (13-B), title V, supplement to the code, 1913, relating to pensions for disabled and retired policemen.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. City marshal — policeman serving as — benefits and liabilities, etc. That the law as it appears in chapter thirteen-B (13-B), title V, supplement to the code, 1913, be amended by adding thereto, as an additional section, the following:

“When any member of the police department has been, or shall be hereafter appointed to the office of city marshal, he shall, while serving as city marshal, be considered as continuing a member of the police department within the provisions of chapter thirteen-B (13-B), title V, supplement to the code, 1913, and acts amendatory thereof, and as such shall be entitled to all benefits and be subject to all liabilities thereof. In any matter in which the said city marshal shall be individually interested, and which requires the action of the board of trustees of the policemen’s pension fund, the said city marshal shall not act as a member of said board, but the mayor of the city shall act with the other two trustees of the board with respect thereto. Upon the termination of his term as city marshal, such member of the police department shall regain the rank he held in such department at the time of his appointment as city marshal.”

Approved April 24, A. D. 1919.

CHAPTER 345.

PURCHASE OF SCHOOL BOOKS, SUPPLIES, ETC.

H. F. 484.

AN ACT to amend section two thousand seven hundred and eighty-three (2783), supplement to the code, 1913, as amended by section seven (7) of chapter three hundred eighty-six (386), acts of the thirty-seventh general assembly, relating to the use of the general fund for the purchase of school supplies.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Contingent fund — use of for supplies, etc. That section two thousand seven hundred and eighty-three (2783), supplement to the code, 1913, be and the same is hereby amended by striking out of the sixth line thereof the words “twenty-five” and inserting in lieu thereof the words “two hundred”, and by striking from said line six the word “schoolroom” and insert in lieu thereof the words “school building”.

Approved April 24, A. D. 1919.